

officer, who shall have all the powers and duties of town constable. The council may require process officers to pay into the village treasury all fees received by them for performing the duties of constables.

Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 412.861, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

412.861 PROSECUTIONS, VIOLATIONS OF ORDINANCES.
Subdivision 1. **COMPLAINT.** All prosecutions for violation of ordinances shall be brought in the name of the village upon complaint and warrant as in other criminal cases. If the accused be arrested without a warrant, a written complaint shall thereafter be made, to which he shall be required to plead, and a warrant shall issue thereon. The warrant and all other process in such cases shall be directed for service to any police officer, marshal, process officer, court officer, if there is a municipal court in the village, ~~marshal~~, or constable of any town, or city, or village in the county, to the sheriff of the county, or all of them.

Sec. 6. In the next and subsequent editions of Minnesota Statutes, the revisor of statutes is directed to delete all references to village constables.

Sec. 7. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Sections 412.02, Subdivision 4, and 412.161, are repealed.

Sec. 8. **EFFECTIVE DATE.** This act shall take effect upon its passage and approval. Incumbents shall continue to exercise the powers and functions of constables until the expiration of their terms or until an earlier vacancy occurs.

Approved March 22, 1973.

CHAPTER 35—S.F.No.586

An act relating to Minnesota Statutes; providing for the correction of erroneous, ambiguous and obsolete statutory references and terminology; eliminating certain duplicitous and conflicting provisions superseded by or conflicting with other provisions of law; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Sections 6.34, Subdivision 3; 10.09; 10.39, Subdivision 1; 15A.15; 16.15, Subdivision 1; 16.871; 21.53, Subdivision 1; 24.25, Subdivision 4; 30.472; 30.473; 32.10; 32.101; 32.102; 32.645, Subdivision 1; 38.162;

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by ~~strikeout~~.

40.03, Subdivision 2; 43.12, Subdivision 2; 48.24, Subdivision 6; 51A.51, Subdivision 2; 60C.03, Subdivision 6; 65B.22, Subdivision 8; 84.033; 93.38; 97.48, Subdivisions 12 and 13; 112.69, Subdivision 3; 116.02, Subdivision 3; 116.03, Subdivision 2; 116.06, Subdivision 1; 116.08, Subdivisions 1 and 2; 116A.24, Subdivision 2; 160.285, Subdivision 2; 161.1419, Subdivision 2; 161.242, Subdivision 2; 169.-123, Subdivision 2; 170.23; 171.07, Subdivision 1; 179.73, Subdivision 2; 182.177, Subdivision 1; 182.179; 216A.04, Subdivision 3; 221.191; 246.51; 299D.03, Subdivisions 10 and 11; 325.907, Subdivision 1; 340.14, Subdivision 3; 352.03, Subdivision 4; 352.115, Subdivision 10; 352D.03; 353.27, Subdivision 4; 353.32, Subdivision 4; 353.36, Subdivision 6; 353.71, Subdivision 2; 354.60; 354.62, Subdivision 4; 355.71, Subdivision 1; 355.76; 357.18, Subdivision 2; 361.23; 362A.02; 371.07; 384.154; 394.16, Subdivision 1; 412.221, Subdivision 26; 416.10; 440.09; 422.15, Subdivision 5; 423.36; 462A.04, Subdivision 5; 462A.06, Subdivision 4; 462A.17, Subdivision 1; 471.74, Subdivision 2; 473A.06, Subdivision 4; 473A.111, Subdivision 1; 473C.15, Subdivision 9; 473F.02, Subdivisions 11 and 12; 648.41, Subdivision 1; and 648.42; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1971, Sections 170.231; and 306.30; and Laws 1971, Chapter 659, Section 2, Lines 16 to 18.

REVISOR'S BILL

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. **REVISOR'S BILL; ERRONEOUS, AMBIGUOUS AND OBSOLETE STATUTORY REFERENCES AND TERMINOLOGY.** Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 6.34, Subdivision 3, is amended by deleting in lines 7 and 8 "475.54, subdivisions 7 to 13", and inserting in lieu thereof "475.67, subdivisions 5 to 11".

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 10.09, is amended to read:

10.09 OFFICERS APPOINTED BY GOVERNOR, TERMS. Except as ~~herein~~ otherwise provided, the terms of all officers appointed by the governor ~~hereunder~~ shall begin upon the date when such officers qualify and assume their official duties, shall continue for the prescribed period thereafter, and until their successors are appointed and have qualified.

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 10.39, Subdivision 1, is amended in lines 6 and 7 by deleting "179.52, subdivision 2" and inserting in lieu thereof "179.65".

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 15A.15, is amended in lines 1 and 3 by deleting "sections 15A.02 to 15A.15" and inserting in lieu thereof "chapter 15A".

Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 16.15, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by ~~strikeout~~.

16.15 **BUDGET SUBMITTED TO LEGISLATURE.**
Subdivision 1. **WHEN TO BE SUBMITTED.** The governor shall, within three weeks after ~~his inauguration~~ the first Monday in January in each odd-numbered year, submit the budget to the legislature. The budget shall include two parts.

Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 16.871, is amended by deleting the last sentence.

Sec. 7. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 21.53, Subdivision 1, is amended in line 6 by deleting "31.33" and inserting in lieu thereof "28A.04".

Sec. 8. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 24.25, Subdivision 4, is amended in line 1 by deleting "\$20" and inserting in lieu thereof "\$30".

Sec. 9. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 30.472, is amended in lines 6, 9 and 11 by deleting "taxes" and inserting in lieu thereof "assessments".

Sec. 10. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 30.473, is amended in line 5 by deleting "tax" and inserting in lieu thereof "assessment" and in line 7 by deleting "taxes" and inserting in lieu thereof "assessments".

Sec. 11. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 32.10, is amended in line 2 by deleting "32.09" and inserting in lieu thereof "28A.04".

Sec. 12. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 32.101, is amended in line 2 by deleting "32.09" and inserting in lieu thereof "28A.04".

Sec. 13. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 32.102, is amended in line 2 by deleting "32.09" and inserting in lieu thereof "28A.04".

Sec. 14. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 32.645, Subdivision 1, is amended in lines 2, 9 and 10 by deleting "32.58" and "32.60" and inserting in lieu thereof "28A.04" and "28A.14".

Sec. 15. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 38.162, is amended in line 12 by deleting "31.431" and inserting in lieu thereof "28A.04".

Sec. 16. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 40.03, Subdivision 2, is amended in line 19 by deleting "liable" and inserting in lieu thereof "available".

Sec. 17. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 43.12, Subdivision 2, Clause 4, is amended in line 7, after "be" and before "private" by inserting "assigned in this schedule to those rates established in public and".

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by ~~strikeout~~.

Sec. 18. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 48.24, Subdivision 6, Clause 4, is amended in line 1 by deleting "certification" and inserting in lieu thereof "certificates" and in line 2 by deleting "or" before the words "any such bank" and inserting in lieu thereof "of".

Sec. 19. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 51A.51, Subdivision 2, is amended in line 1 by deleting "a petition".

Sec. 20. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 60C.03, Subdivision 6, is amended in lines 7 and 8 by deleting "159.02, 159.22, or 309.10" and inserting in lieu thereof "62C.01 to 62C.23".

Sec. 21. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 65B.22, Subdivision 8, is amended in lines 4, 5, and 7, by deleting "section 3" and inserting in lieu thereof "subdivision 3".

Sec. 22. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 84.033, is amended in line 3, by deleting "section 117.20" and inserting in lieu thereof "chapter 117".

Sec. 23. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 93.38, is amended in the last line by deleting "bureau" and inserting in lieu thereof "division".

Sec. 24. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 97.48, Subdivision 12, is amended in line 2 by deleting "section 117.20" and inserting in lieu thereof "sections 117.011 to 117.232".

Sec. 25. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 97.48, Subdivision 13, is amended in line 2 by deleting "section 117.20" and inserting in lieu thereof "sections 117.011 to 117.232".

Sec. 26. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 112.69, Subdivision 3, is amended in line 20 by deleting "Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 117.20, Subdivision 7" and inserting in lieu thereof "chapter 117".

Sec. 27. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 116.02, Subdivision 3, is amended in line 3 by deleting "116.09" and inserting in lieu thereof "116.08".

Sec. 28. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 116.03, Subdivision 2, is amended in line 10 by deleting "116.09" and inserting in lieu thereof "116.08".

Sec. 29. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 116.06, Subdivision 1, is amended in line 2 by deleting "116.09" and inserting in lieu thereof "116.08".

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by ~~strikeout~~.

Sec. 30. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 116.08, Subdivision 1, is amended in lines 3, 9, and 16 by deleting "116.09" and inserting in lieu thereof "116.08".

Sec. 31. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 116.08, Subdivision 2, is amended in lines 6, 11, and 15 by deleting "116.09" and inserting in lieu thereof "116.08".

Sec. 32. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 116A.24, Subdivision 2, Clause (f), is amended in line 17 by deleting "117.01 to 117.202" and inserting in lieu thereof "117.011 to 117.232".

Sec. 33. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 160.285, Subdivision 2, is amended in line 6 by deleting "subclause 2" and inserting in lieu thereof "subdivision 4, clause (4)" and in line 7 by deleting "173.46, subclause 2" and inserting in lieu thereof "173.16, subdivision 4, clause (5)".

Sec. 34. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 161.1419, Subdivision 2, is amended in line 13 by deleting "nine" and inserting in lieu thereof "ten".

Sec. 35. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 161.242, Subdivision 2, Clause (7)(a) is amended by deleting ", and 173.32, Subdivision 2".

Sec. 36. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 169.123, Subdivision 2, is amended in lines 3 and 4 by deleting "Laws 1961, Chapter 454" and inserting in lieu thereof "this section and section 169.121, subdivision 2".

Sec. 37. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 170.23, is amended in the last line by deleting "\$1.00" and inserting in lieu thereof "\$2.50".

Sec. 38. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 170.231, is repealed.

Sec. 39. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 171.07, Subdivision 1, is amended by adding a sentence to read: "Each license certificate issued shall be on an all plastic or laminated plastic card with the identifying information embossed thereon.".

Sec. 40. That part of Laws 1971, Chapter 659, Section 2, being lines 16 to 18 and reading "~~Each license certificate issued on or before July 1, 1964 shall be on an all plastic or laminated plastic card with the identifying information embossed thereon.~~" is repealed.

Sec. 41. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 179.73, Subdivision 2, is amended in the last line by inserting "every" before the word "four".

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by ~~strikeout~~.

Sec. 42. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 182.177, Subdivision 1, is amended in line 2 by deleting "and 182.18".

Sec. 43. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 182.179, is amended in line 1 by deleting "182.18" and inserting in lieu thereof "182.179".

Sec. 44. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 216A.04, Subdivision 3, is amended in line 5 by deleting "Hearings" and inserting in lieu thereof "Hearing".

Sec. 45. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 221.191, is amended in line 6 by deleting "Decoration Day, May 30th," and inserting in lieu thereof "Memorial Day".

Sec. 46. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 246.51, is amended in line 9 by inserting "of care" after the word "cost".

Sec. 47. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 299D.03, Subdivision 10, is amended in the last line by adding a sentence to read: "If upon any such hearing the commissioner shall find the charges made against such patrolman are not true, or dismiss such charges after such hearing, such patrolman shall be reinstated in his position and any salary or wages withheld from him pending the determination or decision of the commissioner upon such charges shall be paid to such patrolman by the commissioner out of state funds."

Sec. 48. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 299D.03, Subdivision 11, is amended by deleting the last sentence.

Sec. 49. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 306.30, is repealed.

Sec. 50. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 325.907, Subdivision 1, is amended in lines 10 and 11 by deleting "act (section 325.81, subdivision 1)" and inserting in lieu thereof "law (sections 325.8011 to 325.8028)".

Sec. 51. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 340.14, Subdivision 3, Clause (7), is amended in the last line by deleting "in each case after the effective date of this clause;".

Sec. 52. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 352.03, Subdivision 4, Clause 6, is amended by deleting "(6)" and the first sentence thereof.

Sec. 53. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 352.115, Subdivision 10, is amended by deleting the last sentence.

Sec. 54. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 352D.03, is amended in line 4 by deleting "352D.01" and inserting in lieu thereof "352D.02".

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by ~~strikeout~~.

Sec. 55. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 353.27, Subdivision 4, is amended in line 33 by deleting "just" and inserting in lieu thereof "first".

Sec. 56. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 353.32, Subdivision 4, is amended in the last line by deleting "353.17" and inserting in lieu thereof "353.34, subdivision 6".

Sec. 57. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 353.36, Subdivision 6, is amended in line 6 by deleting "355.89" and inserting in lieu thereof "355.81".

Sec. 58. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 353.71, Subdivision 2, is amended in line 24 by inserting the word "and" after the figure "2," and before the figure "353.66," and is further amended in line 24 by deleting "and 355.84, subdivisions 1 and 2;".

Sec. 59. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 354.60, is amended in line 2 by deleting "state employees retirement association" and inserting in lieu thereof "Minnesota state retirement system".

Sec. 60. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 354.62, Subdivision 4, Clause (1), is amended in line 2 by deleting "(2) and (3)" and inserting in lieu thereof "(3) and (4)".

Sec. 61. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 355.71, Subdivision 1, is amended in line 2 by deleting "355.89" and inserting in lieu thereof "355.81".

Sec. 62. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 355.76, is amended in line 13 by deleting "355.89" and inserting in lieu thereof "355.81".

Sec. 63. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 357.18, Subdivision 2, is amended in line 4 by deleting "272.48" and inserting in lieu thereof "272.481 to 272.487".

Sec. 64. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 361.23, is amended in line 2 by deleting "361.04" and inserting in lieu thereof "361.05".

Sec. 65. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 362A.02, is amended in lines 4 and 6 by deleting "362A.04" and inserting in lieu thereof "362A.03".

Sec. 66. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 371.07, is amended in line 10 by deleting "second".

Sec. 67. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 384.154, is amended in line 4 by deleting "sections 384.151 to 384.155" and inserting in lieu thereof "section 384.151".

Sec. 68. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 394.16, Subdivision 1, is amended in line 5 by deleting "These".

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by ~~strikeout~~.

Sec. 69. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 412.221, Subdivision 26, is amended in lines 2 and 3 by deleting "and to punish drunkenness".

Sec. 70. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 416.10, is amended in line 9 by deleting "117.09" and inserting in lieu thereof "117.042, or upon the filing of the report of commissioners as provided in section 117.115".

Sec. 71. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 440.09, is amended in line 3 by deleting "117.09" and inserting in lieu thereof "117.042, or upon the filing of the report of commissioners as provided in section 117.115".

Sec. 72. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 422.15, Subdivision 5, is amended in lines 6 and 7 by deleting "the purpose of making expenditures for loans authorized under section 422.46".

Sec. 73. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 423.36, is amended in line 3 by deleting "established by section 422.46".

Sec. 74. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 462A.04, Subdivision 5, is amended in lines 3 and 4 by deleting "this article" and inserting in lieu thereof "sections 462A.01 to 462A.24".

Sec. 75. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 462A.06, Subdivision 4, is amended in line 2 by deleting "this article" and inserting in lieu thereof "sections 462A.01 to 462A.24".

Sec. 76. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 462A.17, Subdivision 1, is amended in line 2 by deleting "462A.14" and inserting in lieu thereof "462A.16".

Sec. 77. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 471.74, Subdivision 2, is amended in line 7 by deleting "275.12, 275.13," and inserting in lieu thereof "275.125".

Sec. 78. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 473A.06, Subdivision 4, is amended in line 8 by deleting "117.015" and inserting in lieu thereof "117.016".

Sec. 79. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 473A.111, Subdivision 1, is amended in line 2 by deleting "," after "473A" and in line 4, after "tax" and before "shall" by inserting "which".

Sec. 80. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 473C.15, Subdivision 9, is amended in lines 16 and 17 by deleting "Sections 117.01 to 117.202" and inserting in lieu thereof "chapter 117".

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by ~~strikeout~~.

Sec. 81. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 473F.02, Subdivision 11, Clause (b), is amended in line 2 by deleting "16" and inserting in lieu thereof "17".

Sec. 82. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 473F.02, Subdivision 12, is amended in line 9 by deleting "124.211, subdivision 3" and inserting in lieu thereof "124.212, subdivision 10".

Sec. 83. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 648.41, Subdivision 1, is amended in line 5 by deleting "commissioner of administration" and inserting in lieu thereof "revisor of statutes".

Sec. 84. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 648.42, is amended in line 3 after "person" and before "at" by inserting "for the price set by law, or, if no price is set by law,".

Approved March 22, 1973.

CHAPTER 36—S.F.No.763

An act relating to taxation; the sales and use tax; sales price; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 297A.01, Subdivision 8.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 297A.01, Subdivision 8, is amended to read:

Subd. 8. **TAXATION; SALES TAX; SALES PRICE.** "Sales price" means the total consideration valued in money, for a retail sale whether paid in money or otherwise, excluding therefrom any amount allowed as credit for tangible personal property taken in trade for resale, without deduction for the cost of the property sold, cost of materials used, labor or service cost, interest, or discount allowed after the sale is consummated, the cost of transportation incurred prior to the time of sale, any amount for which credit is given to the purchaser by the seller, or any other expense whatsoever. A deduction may be made for charges for services that are part of the sale and for interest, financing, or carrying charges, charges for labor or services used in installing or applying the property sold or transportation charges if the transportation occurs after the retail sale of the property only if the consideration

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by ~~strikeout~~.